Public Document Pack

Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee to be held Remotely on Thursday, 22 April
2021 at 10.00 am
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR

CONSERVATIVE

Tait (Chair)
Thornton
Watson

Pollard

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND
INDEPENDENT GROUP
Stubbs

Alternates:
LABOUR

CONSERVATIVE

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND
INDEPENDENT GROUP
Reid

Godwin
Davies
M Slater
Azam
Notes:
 Please note that, under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the
Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports can be
viewed on the Council’s agenda and minutes website five clear working days in advance of the
meeting.
 The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the meeting will
be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the meeting remotely.
 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.
 Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the Governance Officer will set
up the electronic conference arrangements initially in private and bring into the conference
facility the Members and officers so that any issues can be raised before the start of the
meeting. The officers presenting the reports at the meeting will have been advised by the
Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into the electronic meeting at the
appropriate time. Members should be on their own when attending remotely and ensure that
any confidential papers are not visible via the technology used.
 Any Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the meeting are
asked to email fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk by 10.30 am on Tuesday 20 April 2021 and
request to do so. In advance of the meeting those requesting to participate will be advised if
their proposed contribution can be facilitated and those participants that can be will be provided
with details how to electronically access the meeting. Councillors and members of the public
with queries regarding making representations to the meeting please email Fatima Butt.
From:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

To:

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS
1.

ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.
Notes:

3.

(1)

Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)

Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)

Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)

Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

MINUTES
Recommended –
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 be signed
as a correct record (previously circulated).
(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)

4.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.
(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS
5.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2020-2021

1 - 42

The External Auditor will submit Document “AH” which sets out the
plan for the external audit of the Council for the financial year 20202021.
Recommended –
That the Audit Strategy Memorandum 2020-2021 (Document “AH”)
be considered and approved.
(Mark Outterside – 0191 3836300)
6.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The External Auditor will submit Document “AI” which provides the
Committee with an update on progress in delivering their External Audit
responsibilities in 2020/21. The report also provides an update on nonaudit assurance work completed in 2019/20 and summarises key
national publications that might be of interest to Members.
Recommended –
That the report (Document “AI”) be considered and noted.
(Mark Outterside – 0191 3836300)

43 - 58

7.

COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY REPORT 2020-2021

59 - 68

The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “AJ” which
reports on the Council wide complaints performance and activity
outcomes for the financial year ending 31 March 2021.
RecommendedThat the Committee notes the performance information contained
within the report (Document “AJ”) and supports the ongoing
improvement actions and that a progress report be submitted to
the Committee in six months time.
(Harry Singh – 01274 437256)
8.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22

69 - 92

The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “AK” which
outlines the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2021/2022. The
delivery of the audit plan will assist with risks within the systems
reviewed being managed to an acceptable level through improvement
in internal control.
Recommended –
That the Committee reviews and approves the Internal Audit Plan
for 2021/2022 (Document “AK”).
(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)
9.

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - CONTRACT STANDING
ORDERS AND FINANCIAL REGULATIONS
The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources will submit Document
“AL” which provides details of the annual review of the Financial
Regulations and Contract Standing Orders sections of the Council’s
Constitution and makes recommendations for their amendment.
RecommendedThat the proposed changes to Contract Standing Orders and
Financial Regulations (detailed in Document “AL”) be accepted
and recommended to Council for approval to support
improvements in the organisation’s financial and procurement
processes and procedures.
(Ian Westlake – 07971 540171)

93 - 124

10.

FORMALISATION OF WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE
ARRANGEMENTS

125 146

Prior to the first wave of the Covid-19 pandemic, a process was
underway to reform the Health and Wellbeing Board, to become the
Wellbeing Board, including associated changes to its membership, and
focus.
The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing will submit Document
“AM” which seeks approval for the formalisation of the Wellbeing
Board governance arrangements.
RecommendedThat the Committee approves the changes to the name,
membership and role and functions of the Board as detailed in
Document “AM” and that the report be recommended to Council.
(James Drury – 07970 479491)
11.

REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION

147 152

The City Solicitor will submit Document “AN” which provides
Members with details of proposed amendments to the Constitution for
recommendation to Council.
Recommended(1)

That the proposed amendments to the Constitution set
out in Appendices 1-3 of Document “AN” be
recommended to Council for adoption and
implementation.

(2)

That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to
make consequential amendments to the Constitution as
a result of any recommendations approved by Council.

(3)

That the City Solicitor ensures that any agreed
amendments are implemented.

(4)

That in view of the expiry of the remote meetings
regulations at the beginning of May and the court
challenge referred to in 2.4 above, authority be
delegated to the City Solicitor in consultation with the
Chair of this Committee to make any necessary
amendments to Council Standing Orders to permit the
Annual Meeting to take place safely.

(Michael Bowness/Linday Bailey – 01274 433541/078147 79093)
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5/

Report of External Audit (Mazars) to the meeting of
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 22 April
2021

AH
Subject:
External Audit – Audit Strategy Memorandum (ASM) 2020-21

Summary statement:
This report sets out the plan for the external audit of the Council for financial year 2020-21.

Cameron Waddell
Partner
Mazars LLP
Phone: 0191 383 6300
E-mail: cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk

Page 1

1.

SUMMARY

The Audit Strategy Memorandum sets out our audit plan for 2020-21. The document:





describes our approach to the audit of the Council’s financial statements;
includes our assessment of the significant risks of material misstatement in the
financial statements; and
outlines the proposed testing strategy to address the identified risks.

The Audit Strategy Memorandum also sets out our approach to our Value for Money work,
sufficient to enable us to form a conclusion as to whether the Council has made proper
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.
2.

BACKGROUND

Int
[...]
uditor in 2020/21. It also provides an
update on non-audit assurance work completed in 2019/20 and summarises key national
publications that may be of interest to Members.

Cameron Waddell
Partner
Mazars LLP
Phone: 0191 383 6300
E-mail: cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk

Page 43

1.

SUMMARY

 This report provides the Governance and Audit Committee with an update on progress
in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. The report highlights that,
overall, our work is on track and there are no significant issues arising from our work to
date that we need to report to the Committee.
It also highlights key emerging issues and developments within the sector which may
be of interest to Members of the Committee.
2.

BACKGROUND



Not applicable

3.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS



Not applicable

4.

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL



Not applicable

5.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES



Not applicable

6.

LEGAL APPRAISAL



Not applicable

7.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY



None

Page 44

7.2

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS



None

7.3

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS



None

7.4

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS



None

7.5

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT



None

7.6

TRADE UNION



None

7.7

WARD IMPLICATIONS



None

7.8

AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)



None

7.9

IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING



None

7.10

ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT



None

8.

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS



None

9.

OPTIONS



None

10.

RECOMMENDATIONS



Members of the Committee note and consider this report

11.

APPENDICES

Page 45



External Audit Progress Report

12.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS



None

Page 46

Audit Progress Report

Page 47

1. Audit Progress
2. National Publications
Page 48
March 2021

2

Section 01:
Audit Progress

Page 49

Audit Progress
This report sets out progress on the external audit of the Council’s accounts and provides an update on our certification work.

2019-20 audit
We are
[...]
% responded to
in timescale
(within 65
working days)

N/A

44%

41%

41%

Number
received
Resolved

Page 67

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8/

Report of the Director of Finance and IT to the meeting of the
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 22 April
2021.

AK
Subject:
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22

Summary statement:
This report outlines the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2021/22. The delivery of the
audit plan will assist with risks within the systems reviewed being managed to an acceptable
level through improvement in internal control.
The 2021/22 Internal Audit plan is the fourth year of a five year internal audit planning cycle
which is detailed in the report. In previous years the plan would have included the full five
year cycle however due to current uncertainty this year’s plan consists of a single year
programme.

Chris Chapman
Director of Finance and IT

Portfolio:

Report Contact: Mark St Romaine

Corporate
Improvement Area:

Phone: (01274) 432888
E-mail:

Corporate

mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk

Page 69

1.

SUMMARY

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance and Audit Committee of the Internal
Audit Plan for the financial year 2021/22, giving the Committee the opportunity to contribute
to the plan. It demonstrates where Internal Audit adds value to the Council by providing
independent and objective assurance of risks to internal control within the Council’s systems
and processes. The Audit Plan reflects internal stakeholders’ needs and the expected needs
of the Council’s external auditors for 2021/22.

1.2

The delivery of the audit plan will assist with risks within the systems reviewed being managed
to an acceptable level through improvement in internal control.
This Internal Audit Plan is the fourth year of a five year internal audit planning cycle and
details the work planned for the financial year 2021/22. In previous years the plan would
have included the full five year cycle however due 
[...]
d and recover asap
Data breaches will be significant without an effective mobile device
management system. Common areas where organisations get things wrong
are poor configuration and poor authentication.
Similar concerns with hardware asset management. There are financial
impacts and reputational damage to not effectively managing the estate. E.g.
under/over utilisation of licenses, uncontrolled and unauthorised software
installed
it is critical that all core applications that store, process, transport and
manage personal and sensitive data are being effectively managed. Poor
access control and audit trails are common place
All ICT service run through a network and ineffective management over the
network could result in unnecessary unplanned downtime and will affect
service continuity
CONTINGENCY TO BE SHARED BETWEEN YEARS

10

2

9

10

Software Asset
and Licence
Management

11

Application
Management
(Finance or social
care)

12

Network
management

13

CONTINGENCY

Page 91

6

10

10

20

10

15

10

39

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9/

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources to
the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee to
be held on the 22nd of April 2021.

AL
Subject:
Amendments to the Constitution – Contract Standing Orders and Financial
Regulations

Summary statement:
This report provides members of the Council with details of the annual review of the
Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders sections of the Council’s
Constitution and makes recommendations for their amendment.

Joanne Hyde
Strategic Director Corporate Resources

Portfolio:
Leader

Report Contact:
Ian Westlake / Mark St Romaine
Phone: 07971 540171
E-mail: ian.westlake@bradford.gov.uk
Mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Corporate

Page 93

1.

SUMMARY

1.1

This report provides members of the Governance and Audit Committee with details
of the annual review of the Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders
sections of the Council’s Constitution and makes recommendations for their
amendment.

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

The last update of Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders was
approved by Council on December 8th 2020 having being delayed due to the
pandemic. Officers have, however, undertaken their annual review of Financial
Regulations and Contract Standing Orders to ensure they properly reflect
appropriate governance procedures for the Council. This report sets out the
proposals for amendments to deliver those changes and improvements. The
Committee is asked to consider the proposed amendments to the Constitution for
recommendation to Council for formal approval.

2.2

The City Solicitor will implement any recommendations approved by Council and
make consequential amendments to the Constitution.

3.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1

There are a small number of proposed changes to Contract Standing Orders, these
are summarised with reasons for changes in the following table and set out as
‘tracked changes’ at Appendix 1:
Proposed Changes to Contract Standing Orders
CSO Summary of Changes
Def
Due the UK leaving the EU references to the Official Journal of the
European Union (OJEU) have been replaced with the UK’s e-notification
service ‘Find a Tender’ and References to the ‘EU Threshold’ have been
replaced by ‘Threshold’
A definition of a ‘Variation’ of contract is included emphasising that
variations to contracts must only be varied in line with procurement
legislation.
5

A number of typographical errors are corrected all tracked.
In House Services and Existing Arrangements
All IT related procurements must now be referred to IT Services to
ensure compatibility and security issues are addressed
Decisions made to not use the in-house services or existing
arrangements must now be made in consultation with the Head of
Procurement using the appropriate template. All existing Corporate
Contracts shall still be considered in the first instance.

6

Estimating Contract Values
St
[...]
isions of the Local Government Act 2000, regulations and guidance made
and issued under the Act.

6.3

The review of the Council Standing Orders upholds the obligation placed on the
Council by s135 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 95

6.4

The Council will ensure that any updates to the Council Contract Standing Orders
shall be compliant with all procurement legislation including the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015.

7.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1

There are no implications in relation to the following:

Equality and Diversity

Sustainability

Greenhouse Gas Emissions

Community Safety

Human Rights Act

Trade Unions

Ward Implications

Area Committee Action Plans

Corporate Parenting

Privacy Impact Assessments

8.

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1

There are no ‘not for publication’ documents for this report.

9.

OPTIONS

9.1

The recommended option is for Members of the Governance and Audit Committee
to recommend the proposed changes to Contract Standing Orders and Financial
Regulations set out in this report for approval to the Council to support
improvements in the organisation’s finance and procurement processes and
procedures.

9.2

Member of the Governance and Audit Committee may wish to accept some of the
proposed recommendations and, or make their own recommendations.

9.3

The ‘do nothing’ option is not recommended as the proposed changes have been
put forwards to support improvements in the Council’s finance and procurement
processes and procedures.

10.

RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1

That option 1 be accepted and the proposed changes to Contract Standing Orders
be accepted and recommended to Council to support improvements in the
organisation’s procurement processes and procedures.

11.

APPENDICES
Appendix 1: Proposed Contract Standing Orders 2021/2022 with track changes

Page 96

12.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
There are no background documents to this report.

Page 97

This page is intentionally left blank

PART 3G

Contract Standing Orders 20201/212

De
[...]
ds

 Use YORtender for quotes or
formal tender

 All proposed Contracts must
be referred to Procurement
Services
 Consider all pre-procurement
requirements
 Use YORtender for formal
tender
 Complete briefing note for
Contract award
 All Contracts to be entered in
the Contract & Grant Register
 Report to Overview & Scrutiny
for Contracts of £2million and

Page 123

above prior to publishing
tender

Page 124

Agenda Item 10/

Report of the Strategic Director Health and Well Being
and City Solicitor to the meeting of Governance and
Audit Committee to be held on 22nd April 2021

AM
Subject:
Formalisation of Wellbeing Board governance arrangements
Summary statement:
Prior to the first wave of the COVID-19 pandemic, a process was underway to reform
the Health and Wellbeing Board, to become the Wellbeing Board, including
associated changes to its membership, and focus.
The Wellbeing Board has been operating in shadow form for several months, and
now seeks a formal decision in accordance with the Council’s Constitution in order
to complete the process of transition.
Equality & Diversity
The membership of the Board largely comprises holders of specific posts in our local system.
Therefore, the level of diversity reflects the extent of diversity within the leadership of our local
organisations. The Board recognises that increasing the diversity of our leadership is a critical
priority for all of us. Reporting on progress and actions to be taken on equality and diversity has
been included in our forward plan for 2021. Additionally, the Wellbeing Board has established a
District Equalities Group to support the Board to drive the agenda and to hold the Board to account.

Iain MacBeath,
Portfolio:
Strategic Director Health and Well Being;
Parveen Akhtar, City Solicitor
Leader
Report Contacts:
James Drury
Phone: 07970 479491
E-mail: james.drury2@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Health and Social Care

Page 125

1. SUMMARY
This proposal builds upon the agreement to focus 
[...]
s of
advising the authority on matters relating to the dismissal of relevant officers of
the authority in accordance with the Regulations.
3. Proposed amendments to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules in Part 3H
of the Constitution in relation to the disciplinary procedures for the Chief
Executive, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer - these are set out in
appendix 3. These reflect the changes to the arrangements outlined in
paragraph 2 above. The proposed amendments make it explicit that when
considering the proposed dismissal of the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer or
Chief Finance Officer, full Council must have regard not only to the
recommendations of the Chief Officer Disciplinary Committee but also any
advice, view or recommendations of the Independent Panel, appointed under
S102(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for the purposes of advising the
Council on matters relating to the dismissal of relevant officers in accordance
with the 2015 regulations. In addition, the proposed amendments remove the
requirement to hold a preliminary investigation, as this stage is not referred to in
the Regulations
2
Page 149

4.

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL
The resources required to amend the Constitution can be met from existing
provision.

5.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES
The proposed amendments ensure that the Constitution is kept up- to- date.

6.

LEGAL APPRAISAL
Legal implications are reflected in this report and the Appendices to this report.

7.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS
None

8.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY
None

8.

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
None

9.

RECOMMENDATIONS
9.1

That the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendices 1-3
of this report be recommended to Council for adoption and implementation.

9.2

That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make consequential
amendments to the Constitution as a result of any recommendations
approved by full Council.

9.3

That the City Solicitor ensures that any agreed amendments are
implemented.

9.4

That in view of the expiry of the remote meetings regulations at the
beginning of May and the court challenge referred to in 2.4 above, authority
be delegated to the City Solicitor in consultation with the Chair of this
Committee to make any necessary amendments to Council Standing Orders
to permit the Annual Meeting to take place safely.

3
Page 150

10.

11.

APPENDICES
Appendix 1

Proposed amendments to Article 8 – Regulatory and Appeals
Committee Panels

Appendix 2

Proposed amendments to Article 12B in relation to the composition,
quorum and functions of the Chief Officer Disciplinary Committee

Appendix 3

Proposed amendments to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules
in Part 3H of the Constitution

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
JNC Chief Executives Handbook

4
Page 151

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX 1
Article 8
8.6

The Committee shall determine appeals in relation to the following matters:

8.6.1

Education appeals in relation to education transport applications matters
maintenance allowances. The Committee shall also make recommendations to
Education Bradford in the case of reviews for (free school transport travel
arrangements and assistance with transport for children going to and from schools
and colleges).

8.6.2

Social Services appeals in relation to access to personal files, the National Health
Service and Community Care Act 1990, matters under disabled persons
legislation, appeals against refusal of a subject access request, and appeals in
relation to the application of the contributions policy/ refusal of a needs
assessment under the Care Act 2014.

8.6.3

Housing and non-domestic rates appeals in relation to grants for renovation,
improvement and repair (including appeals against refusals of disabled facilities
grant in respect of Council and private housing), discretionary housing payments,
the application of wheeled bin refuse collection arrangements,and applications for
non-domestic rates hardship relief., 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 22 April 2021 - Remote 
Meeting

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.40 am

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
Tait
Thornton
Watson

Pollard

Observers: Councillor Johnson

 
Councillor Tait in the Chair

42.  CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS

The Chair welcomed the previous Chair of the Committee Councillor Johnson to 
the meeting. She reported that Councillor Johnson would not be standing as a 
Councillor in the Elections this time and thanked him for the valuable work he had 
undertaken on the Committee and his services as a Councillor and wished him all 
the best for the future. 

43.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

44.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 be signed as a 
correct record.



2

45.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

46.  FORMALISATION OF WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS

Prior to the first wave of the Covid-19 pandemic, a process was underway to 
reform the Health and Wellbeing Board, to become the Wellbeing Board, 
including associated changes to its membership, and focus.

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing submitted Document “AM” which 
sought approval for the formalisation of the Wellbeing Board governance 
arrangements. 

Resolved-

That the changes to the name, membership and role and functions of the 
Board as detailed in Document “AM” be noted and that the report be 
recommended to Council for approval.

Action:  Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing/City Solicitor

47.  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2020-2021

The External Auditor submitted Document “AH” which set out the plan for the 
external audit of the Council for the financial year 2020-2021. The document:

 described External Audit’s approach to the audit of the Council’s financial 
statements;

 included External Audit’s assessment of the significant risks of material 
misstatement in the financial statements; and
outlined the proposed testing strategy to address the identified risks.

The Audit Strategy Memorandum also sets out External Audit’s approach to the 
Value for Money work, sufficient to enable External Audit to form a conclusion as 
to whether the Council had made proper arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

In response to a Member’s query relating to fraudulent covid 19 business grant 
claims, the Director of Finance and IT reported that checks were in place to 
ensure that the business grants being applied for were legitimate and that  
applications were appropriately scrutinised. 

Resolved –

That the Audit Strategy Memorandum 2020-2021 (Document “AH”) was 
considered and approved.



3

48.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The External Auditor submitted Document “AI” which provided the Committee 
with an update on progress in delivering their External Audit responsibilities in 
2020/21.  The report also provided an update on non-audit assurance work 
completed in 2019/20 and summarised key national publications that might be of 
interest to Members.

Members were informed that the necessary documents had now been received 
and the 2019/20 audit certificate would be issued shortly and that the 2019/20 
Housing Benefit work was now close to completion. It was reported that work had 
already started on the 2020/21 Accounts Audit.

Resolved –

That the report (Document “AI”) was considered and noted.

49.  COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY REPORT 2020-2021

The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “AJ” which reported on the 
Council wide complaints performance and activity outcomes for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2021.

Members commented on a number of issues on the contents of the report which 
included the mechanism of recording complaints on two systems (RESPOND and 
CIVICA); the need for all complaints to be captured; and training of staff to ensure 
they understood the difference between a complaint and a query - a policy was 
needed that made it clear.

It was reported that a comprehensive plan had been developed to ensure 
improvements were made in this area, which included having a corporate platform 
for recording all complaints; reviewing the complaint handling model, setting 
performance indicators, and introducing specialist advice and training.  It was 
reported recommendations for improvement were highlighted at paragraph 3.2 of 
the report.

The Director of Finance and IT reported that regular progress reports were being 
considered at Corporate Management Team to ensure progress was being made 
effectively. 

Resolved-



4

That the Committee noted the performance information contained within the 
report (Document “AJ”) and supports the ongoing improvement actions 
and that a progress report be submitted to the Committee in six months’ 
time.

Action:  Director of Finance and IT

50.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22

The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “AK” which outlined the 
Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2021/2022. The delivery of the audit plan 
would assist with risks within the systems reviewed being managed to an 
acceptable level through improvement in internal control.

Members sought clarification on the purchase of IT systems and utilisation of 
licences.

It was reported that one of the changes in the Contract Standing Orders was that 
any IT procured needed to be referred to the IT department. 

Members were informed that Computer Audit Services were provided by Salford 
Council.

Resolved– 

That the Committee reviewed and approved the Internal Audit Plan for 
2021/2022 (Document “AK”).

Action:  Director of Finance and IT

51.  AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 
AND FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources submitted Document “AL” which 
provided details of the annual review of the Financial Regulations and Contract 
Standing Orders sections of the Council’s Constitution and made 
recommendations for their amendment.

Members made the following comments:

 Why the definition Best Value for Money was now only Best Value?
 EU Thresholds was now Thresholds – would monetary definition remain 

linked to EU currency equivalent. 
 Contracts of £2m and above should be reported to the relevant Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee – submitting reports to the relevant Committee for 
consideration in a timely manner was welcomed.

 Overview and Scrutiny Committees could be provided with guidance as to 



5

the capacity in which such contracts were being considered as Scrutiny 
Committees did not have decision making powers in relation to them.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that the removal of “for 
money” was on the advice of Legal Services to bring it in line with the Best Value 
duty; government legislation would give further clarity in 2022 in relation to 
thresholds for procurement; contracts of £2m and above should be submitted to 
the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee in a timely manner.  

It was suggested that it would be more appropriate if the consideration of 
contracts of £2m was undertaken by Executive who had decision making powers 
and would be subject to call-in. 

Members of the Committee felt it was important that Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees continue to be informed of contracts of £2m and above.

It was reported that it might not serve any useful purpose for such contracts to be 
considered by the Executive, as Executive recommended the budget and  
considered contracts in the context of projects and it might therefore be a 
duplication of consideration.

Resolved-

That the proposed changes to Contract Standing Orders and Financial 
Regulations (detailed in Document “AL”) be accepted and recommended to 
Council for approval to support improvements in the organisation’s 
financial and procurement processes and procedures.

Action:  Strategic Director, Corporate Services

52.  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION

The City Solicitor submitted Document “AN” which provided Members with 
details of proposed amendments to the Constitution for recommendation to 
Council.

In response to a Member’s question it was confirmed that the quorum of the 
Bradford District Appeals Panel would be 3 Members which included the Chair or 
Vice Chair and two other Members from the list of 12.

Resolved-

(1)      That the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in 
Appendices 1-3 of Document “AN” be recommended to Council 
for adoption and implementation subject to the inclusion that each 
District Appeals Panel will comprise of three Members.

(2)      That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make 



6

consequential amendments to the Constitution as a result of any 
recommendations approved by Council.

(3)      That the City Solicitor ensures that any agreed amendments are 
implemented.

(4)      That in view of the expiry of the remote meetings regulations at the 
beginning of May and the court challenge referred to in 2.4 of the 
report, authority be delegated to the City Solicitor in consultation 
with the Chair of this Committee to make any necessary 
amendments to Council Standing Orders to permit the Annual 
Meeting to take place safely.   

Action:  City Solicitor  

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


